
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20th October, 2010 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or of all of the applications prior to the commencement 
of the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the 
agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2010. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 10/2821M-Erection of 31 Dwellings (Proposed Revisions to Part of Planning 

Permission 05/1184p), Henbury High School, Whirley Road, Macclesfield for 
George Wimpey Manchester Ltd  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 10/3085M-Erection of a Single Storey Pavillion with associated Landscaping 

and Public Realm Works, Former Henbury High School, Whirley Road, 
Macclesfield for George Wimpey Manchester Ltd  (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 10/2927M-Conversion of Existing Building Into 13 Apartments Including 

Associated Parking, St John The Baptist Church, Church Street, Bollington for 
The Simply Group  (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 10/2959M-Conversion of Existing Building Into 13 Apartments, Including 

Associated Parking (Listed Building Consent), St John The Baptist Church, 
Church Street, Bollington for The Simply Group  (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 10/2889M-Outline Application for 11no. Apartments, Woodend, Homestead 

Road, Disley for Mr Michael Cooksey  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
10. Update for Applications 10/1899P and 10/1900M at Over Tabley Hall Farm, Old 

Hall Lane, Tabley  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 29th September, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 

PRESENT 

Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors C Andrew, J Crockatt, H Gaddum, M Hardy, T Jackson, D Neilson, 
L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and C Tomlinson 

OFFICERS PRESENT 

Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor), Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr 
M Scammell (Conservation Officer) and Miss B Wilders (Principal Planning 
Officer) 

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs O Hunter. B 
Moran and R J Narraway. 

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  

Councillor R E West declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 10/3116M-Removal / Variation of Conditions attached to 
Application 5/5/5116 Site for Caravans at Elm Beds Farm Poynton 
Approved 20.06.61, The Caravan Site, Elm Beds Farm, Elm Beds Road, 
Poynton for Mr V Whittaker by virtue of the fact that he was a friend of one 
of the objectors who was a Poynton Town Councillor and a Cheshire East 
Borough Councillor and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he left 
the meeting prior to consideration of the application.

It was moved, seconded and resolved that Councillor M Hardy should take 
the Chair for this application as neither the Chairman or Vice Chairman 
were available. 

In addition it was noted that Members had received correspondence 
relating to application 10/2729M-Construct a New Agricultural Building in 
order to establish a Free Range Egg Farm, Land at Ullard Hall Lane, 
Plumley, Knutsford for Mr B Wharfe. 

43 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

RESOLVED 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

44 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

RESOLVED 

That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

45 10/2729M-CONSTRUCT A NEW AGRICULTURAL BUILDING IN 
ORDER TO ESTABLISH A FREE RANGE EGG FARM, LAND AT 
ULLARD HALL LANE, PLUMLEY, KNUTSFORD FOR MR B WHARFE  

Consideration was given to the above application. 

(Councillor L Halman, Chairman of Lower Peover Parish Council, 
Councillor Sybil Crossman, Chairman of Plumley with Toft and Bexton 
Parish Council. Mr S Wade, an Objector, Mr Gerald Coates, a Supporter 
and Mr B Wharfe, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of the application). 

RESOLVED 

That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                 

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                              

3. A01LS      -  Lan
[...]
LDERLEY EDGE FOR MR 
MJ H  

Consideration was given to the above application. 

RESOLVED 

Page 4



That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 

1. R02CA      -  Demolition of building in Conservation Area - 
unacceptable loss of significant feature                                                                          

2. R04CA      -  Demolition of building in Conservation Area - contrary 
to policy BE4 of the Local Plan 

(Prior to consideration of the following item Councillor Miss C M 
Andrew left the meeting and did not return).                                                                         

50 10/1842M-OUTLINE) DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS 
AND REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE 10NO. 2 TO 4 
BEDROOM TERRACED HOUSES AND 1 NO. 2/3 STOREY 
APARTMENT BLOCK WITH 7 NO. 2 BEDROOM UNITS WITH 
ANCILLARY CAR PARKING, OPEN SPACE AND ACCESS OFF 
VINCENT STREET, VINCENT MILL, VINCENT STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR MR TWIGG  

Consideration was given to the above application. 

(Mrs Sarah Thomas, an objector attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 

RESOLVED 

That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 
106 Agreement securing financial contributions in lieu of Public Open 
space on site and affordable housing and subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. A01OP      -  Submission of reserved matters                                                                 

2. A02OP      -  Implementation of reserved matters                                                           

3. A03OP      -  Time limit for submission of reserved matters                                            

4. A06OP      -  Commencement of development                                                                

5. A08OP      -  Ground levels to be submitted with reserved matters 
application                                                                                                                      
[...]
A 53 7A 53 7
A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7
A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7
A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7A 53 7
A 53 7

59

164.0m

66

93

72

Issues

38

33

52

30

Centre

The Henbury Club

Bulls Head

100

77

11 7

25

19

Guid e Post
1

Broken Cross Community School

21

31 33

11

1

27

36

15

18

22

33

2

5 3

1

Garage

15

8

4

17
5

170.4m

Car Park

17
9 17

7

16

1

8

8

7

2

7

1

6

3

21

45

23

25

6

1

169.5m

2

3

GP

2

170.7m

22

18

27

14

1

29

2

171.3m

174.3m

19

29

50

40

30

27

174.7m

36

13

Church 25

24 16

ED and Wa rd Bdy

17

35

5

1

3

6

4

12

2

167.9m

13

46

El Sub Sta

Hill Top Farm

8

16 6.1m

12

55

1

15

2

46b

167.6m

Pond

Pond

Pond

Pond

175.3m

174.3m

55

14

24

38

11

42

Allotment Gardens

44

El Sub Sta

4 0

25

39

54

91

70

50

178.3m

62

52

67

77

77

13

20

9

7

12

23

13

32

28

39

30

12
1

2

1

12

90

101

15

1 1

13

1

98

10 0

13
9

1

2

80

1

88

2

115

12

80

Roewood

10
6

182.0m

12 7

18

10

1

10
9

24

1 1

99

96

11

27

15

95

Farm

11
9

13 5a

13

13
5

14
9

12

Roewoods

2

14
7

20

14 3a

137

143

159

13 9

Pond

SP

SP

0.91m RH

0.91m RH

THE SITE

Page 15



 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                        

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                     

3. A04RM      -  Ground levels as approved                                                                               

4. A32HA      -  Submission of details re: construction                                                               

5. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                      

6. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction                                                         

7. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                     

8. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                       

9. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                   

10. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                           

11. A08MC      -  Lighting details to be approved                                                                         

12. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights (plots to be 
specified)                                                                                                                                

13. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                                    

14. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                     

15. A03TR      -  Construction specification / method statement                                                                         

16. A09HP      -  Pedestrian visibility within car parks etc                                                              

17. A11HA      -  Access available for use before occupation                                                      

18. A14HA      -  Construction of highways                                                                                   

19. A15HA      -  Construction of highways - submission of details                                              

20. A12HP      -  Retain parking space forward of all garages within 
development                                                                                                                           

21. Decontamination of land and remediation                                                                              

22. Surface water regulation system to be approved.                                                                  

23. Surface water to be passed through trapped gullies.                                                             

 

 
 
 

Page 16



Application No: 10/3085M  
 Location: FORMER HENBURY HIGH SCHOOL, WHIRLEY ROAD, 

MACCLESFIELD 
 Proposal: ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY PAVILLION WITH 

ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND PUBLIC REALM WORKS 
 

 For GEORGE WIMPEY MANCHESTER LTD 
 

 Registered 06-Aug-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 389197 373756 
  
Date Report Prepared: 11 October 2010 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This proposal is for the erection of a single storey pavilion with associated 
landscaping in the vicinity of the building.  It is being brought to Committee as 
it forms part of a large scale development. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
In February 2006, Macclesfield Borough Council granted planning permission 
for the redevelopment of Henbury High School for the erection of 123 
dwellings. In addition, the permission included an area of Public Open Space 
comprising a pavilion; a children play area, 2 multi use games areas (MUGAs) 
and associated car parking for the playing pitches in addition to two access 
points off Whirley Road.  
 
The committee report for application 05/1184P is attached as a background 
paper to application 10/2821M (an application that effectively increases the 
number of dwellings by an additional 9 dwellings) which is elsewhere on this 
agenda. The background report highlights the requirements of the Section 
106 Agreement. The majority of the issues have been resolved and the capital 
raised from the development has been used by the former Cheshire County 
Council to help fund the Macclesfield Learning Zone development and 
relocation of the synthetic turf football pitch to Fallibroome High School (
[...]
                                           

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                                             

4. A11EX      -  Details to be approved                                                                                                                 

5. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                   

6. A08HA      -  Gates set back from footway/carriageway                                                                    

7. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                     

8. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                   

9. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                   

10. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                           

11. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement                                                    

12. Contaminated land                                                                                                                 

13. Enhancement for bats                                                                                                            

14. External lighting details to be approved                                                                                  

 

 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 10/2959M  
 Location: ST JOHN THE BAPTIST CHURCH, CHURCH STREET, 

BOLLINGTON, SK10 5PY 
 Proposal: CONVERSION OF EXISTING BUILDING INTO 13 APARTMENTS, 

INCLUDING ASSOCIATED PARKING (LISTED BUILDING 
CONSENT) 
 

 For THE SIMPLY GROUP 
 

 Registered 13-A
[...]
OP      -  Commencement of development                                                                       

5. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                      

6. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                                              

7. AEX21      -  submit samples of building materials                                                                                                       

8. AGR51      -  no windows to be inserted                                                                                                    

9. AHA91      -  no gates                                                                                                             

10. ALS21      -  implementation of landscaping scheme                                                             

11. ALSG1      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                  

12. ARM41      -  details of ground levels submission                                                                   

13. DGLC1      -  Hours of working during construction                                                                

14. Access to CTO specification                                                                                                   

15. Access to specified gradient                                                                                                   

16. Basement for parking of vehicles only                                                                                    

17. Details of highway verge                                                                                                        

18. Vehicular visibiity                                                                                                                    

19. Turning facility                                                                                                                        

20. Pedestrain visibility                                                                                                                 

21. Existing access to be closed                                                                                                  

22. Secure cycle store                                                                                                                  

23. Visitor cycle provision                                                                                                             

24. Parking to be surfaced and marked out                                                                                 

25. Contaminated Land                                                                                                                

      26. Pile Driving                                                                                                                            
 
 
 

Page 47



 
  

Page 48



Update for Applications 10/1899P and 10/1900M at Over Tabley Hall 
Farm, Old Hall Lane, Tabley 
 
Members recommended the application be delegated to the Head of Planning 
& Housing for approval subject to discussions taking place between the 
applicant and the Conservation Officer regarding the inclusion of chimneys on 
the listed farmhouse.  The applicant undertook excavations within the 
farmhouse and no evidence was found that a chimney historically existed.  
The Conservation Officer was privy to the excavation information and 
associated photographs and he concurs with the findings.  He has stated that 
without evidence of such a feature we should not impose reinstatement as 
this would falsify the history of this building.  This information was discussed 
with the Chairman and he has agreed that chimneys should not form part of 
the proposed development.   
 
The Listed Building Consent will therefore be approved subject to the 
conditions as listed on the committee report.  The Full planning application will 
be approved subject to conditions (including those additionally agreed by 
Members) and subject to the signing of a s106 legal agreement.  
   

Agenda Item 10Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 10/2821M-Erection of 31 Dwellings (Proposed Revisions to Part of Planning Permission 05/1184p), Henbury High School, Whirley Road, Macclesfield for George Wimpey Manchester Ltd
	6 10/3085M-Erection of a Single Storey Pavillion with associated Landscaping and Public Realm Works, Former Henbury High School, Whirley Road, Macclesfield for George Wimpey Manchester Ltd
	7 10/2927M-Conversion of Existing Building Into 13 Apartments Including Associated Parking, St John The Baptist Church, Church Street, Bollington for The Simply Group
	8 10/2959M-Conversion of Existing Building Into 13 Apartments, Including Associated Parking (Listed Building Consent), St John The Baptist Church, Church Street, Bollington for The Simply Group
	9 10/2889M-Outline Application for 11no. Apartments, Woodend, Homestead Road, Disley for Mr Michael Cooksey
	10 Update for Applications 10/1899P and 10/1900M at Over Tabley Hall Farm, Old Hall Lane, Tabley



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 20th October, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, J Crockatt, M Hardy, T Jackson, J Narraway, 
D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and 
Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs H M Gaddum 
and Councillor Mrs O Hunter. 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor D Thompson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 10/2889M-Outline Application for 11no. Apartments, Woodend, 
Homestead Road, Disley for Mr Michael Cooksey due to living on the 
same road as the application and contributing to the up keep of the private 
road. In accordance with the Code of Conduct she exercised her right to 
speak as Ward Councillor and then left the meeting prior to consideration 
of the application.  
 

56 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

57 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

58 10/2821M-ERECTION OF 31 DWELLINGS (PROPOSED REVISIONS TO 
PART OF PLANNING PERMISSION 05/1184P), HENBURY HIGH 



SCHOOL, WHIRLEY ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR GEORGE WIMPEY 
MANCHESTER LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a deed of 
variation to the original s106 agreement attached to 05/1184P to provide 
£27,000 for Public Open Space provision and £3500 for recreation/sport 
and two further affordable houses as set out in the update report, the 
tenure of the affordable houses is delegated to the HPH in consultation 
with the Chairman and Local Ward members, and subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                       

3. A04RM      -  Ground levels as approved                                                                                                         

4. A32HA      -  Submission of details re: construction                                                                              

5. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                             

6. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction                                                    

7. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                

8. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                  

9. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                             

10. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                      

11. A08MC      -  Lighting details to be approved                                                                    

12. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights (plots to be 
specified)                                                                                                                           

13. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                               

14. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                              

15. A03TR      -  Construction specification / method statement                                             

16. A09HP      -  Pedestrian visibility within car parks etc                                                       

17. A11HA      -  Access available for use before occupation                                                 

18. A14HA      -  Construction of highways                                                                             

19. A15HA      -  Construction of highways - submission of details                                         

20. A12HP      -  Retain parking space forward of all garages within 
development                                                                                                                      

21. Decontamination of land and remediation                                                                                                             

22. Surface water regulation system to be approved.  

23. Surface water to be passed through trapped gullies.                                                        



 
59 10/3085M-ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY PAVILLION WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND PUBLIC REALM WORKS, 
FORMER HENBURY HIGH SCHOOL, WHIRLEY ROAD, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR GEORGE WIMPEY MANCHESTER LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a deed of 
variation to the original s106 agreement attached to 05/1184P to make the 
consequential amendments to the agreement required as a result of this 
application and to reflect the clarification of the pump station ownership 
and maintenance and subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Details of materials to be submitted, including those for the 

surrounding area of the  building 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 
3. Details of security measures to be provided-including shutters, grills, 

downpipes, lighting and controls, CCTV to link to the Council's 
system, alarm and payphone point 

4. The material and colour of all rainwater goods shall be submitted 
5. Submission of details of windows and doors 
6. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction) 
7. Details of all servicing/specifications for heating, lighting, showers and 

water 
8. Details relating to incorporation of sustainability measures 
9. Details of any piling to be submitted to the Council for approval  
 
(There was a change to the original Officer’s recommendation from one of 
refusal to one of approval). 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor D A Neilson 
left the meeting and did not return). 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 4.15pm and reconvened at 4.25pm) 
 

60 10/2927M-CONVERSION OF EXISTING BUILDING INTO 13 
APARTMENTS INCLUDING ASSOCIATED PARKING, ST JOHN THE 
BAPTIST CHURCH, CHURCH STREET, BOLLINGTON FOR THE 
SIMPLY GROUP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Tim Boddington, a representative from Bollington Civic Society and Mr 
Ray Makin, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 



 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a S106 
Agreement to include a commuted sum of £4,500 to be paid to the Council 
to offset the loss of POS and make offsite improvements to POS or 
recreation/outdoor sports in Bollington and subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                

4. A11EX      -  Details to be approved                                                                                  

5. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                 

6. A08HA      -  Gates set back from footway/carriageway                                                   

7. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                               

8. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                                                         

9. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                                       

10. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                

11. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement                                                                                   

12. Contaminated land                                                                                                             

13. Enhancement for bats                                                                                                          

14. External lighting details to be approved 

15. Details of bin store to be submitted 

16. Sample of air vent to be submitted 

17. Rooflights set flush 

18. Tree to side elevation to be retained 

 
61 10/2959M-CONVERSION OF EXISTING BUILDING INTO 13 
APARTMENTS, INCLUDING ASSOCIATED PARKING (LISTED 
BUILDING CONSENT), ST JOHN THE BAPTIST CHURCH, CHURCH 
STREET, BOLLINGTON FOR THE SIMPLY GROUP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the receipt of revised plans to 
reduce the number of roof lights and the following conditions:- 
 

1. A07LB      -  Standard Time Limit                                                                                      

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                



4. A11EX      -  Details to be approved 

5. Sample of air vent to be submitted 

6. Rooflights set flush 

7. Method statement for conversion works 

8. No new fixtures other than those shown on approved plans 

9. Method statement for removal of items to be retained by Diocese. 

10. Full photographic record to be made of the interior of the building. 

(Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor Miss C M 
Andrew left the meeting and did not return).                                                                                       

 
62 10/2889M-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 11NO. APARTMENTS, 
WOODEND, HOMESTEAD ROAD, DISLEY FOR MR MICHAEL 
COOKSEY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Thompson, the Ward Councillor spoke in respect of the 
application, then left the meeting prior to its consideration). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A01OP      -  Submission of reserved matters                                                                   

2. A02AP_1    -  Detail on plan overridden by condition                                                       

3. A03OP      -  Time limit for submission of reserved matters                                              

4. A06OP      -  Commencement of development                                                                 

5. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                 

6. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                                          

7. AEX21      -  submit samples of building materials                                                                                                   

8. AGR51      -  no windows to be inserted                                                                                                

9. AHA91      -  no gates                                                                                                        

10. ALS21      -  implementation of landscaping scheme                                                         

11. ALSG1      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                            

12. ARM41      -  details of ground levels submission                                                             

13. DGLC1      -  Hours of working during construction                                                          

14. Access to CTO specification                                                                                             

15. Access to specified gradient                                                                                             

16. Basement for parking of vehicles only                                                                              

17. Details of highway verge                                                                                                   



18. Vehicular visibiity                                                                                                               

19. Turning facility                                                                                                                   

20. Pedestrain visibility                                                                                                            

21. Existing access to be closed                                                                                             

22. Secure cycle store                                                                                                             

23. Visitor cycle provision                                                                                                        

24. Parking to be surfaced and marked out                                                                            

25. Contaminated Land 

26. Pile Driving 

27. Details of bin store to be submitted with reserved matters 
application 

In addition a further condition was included relating to details of bin store 
(including elevations) to be submitted with reserved matters. 
 

63 UPDATE FOR APPLICATIONS 10/1899P AND 10/1900M AT OVER 
TABLEY HALL FARM, OLD HALL LANE, TABLEY  
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


